T/LR/xi

a : "'"—" . ‘ | mr.\ el gy i
' Decision =88 12 001 : DEC 5 1983 \ ‘8 UUELJ D\_\U___‘

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES . COMMISSION OF THE- S’I’A‘I’E OF CALIFORNIA;

In the ‘matter of the application of )
Cal-West Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent )
on behalf of Marathon Messenger, .
Inc., seeking authority to publish
prov;s;ons which would result in an
. increase: to its m;nxmmm charges.
~shown in:Item Nos. 610 and 615 of
Class Rate Tariff No. 26, Cal.
P.U.C. 'No. 26, issued by, ‘Cal-West
_(Tar;ff Bureau, Inc., Agent.

Application 88-05-052 '
(Filed- May 31, 1988)

.an@;‘

For"authorityjtofdepart'trom the
provisions of Section 454, 461.5
-and 491°0f the Public: Utxlxtmes
Code". when,accompllshlng such
publlcatlon.‘ .

QRINICN

Cal-West Tariff Bureau, Inc.—(CWIB) on bebalf of Marathon
Messenger, Inc., (Marathon) seeks authority, pursuant to Sections
454, 461.5 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code, to publish the
proposed Local Freight Tariff No. 2, Cal P.U.C. No. 2, as set forth
in Exhibit A of the appllcatlon. The proposed rates are a
restructurzng of the present rates and charges published in Items’
Nos. 610 and 615 of Class Rate Tarxff No. 26, Cal P.U.C. No. 26,

' xssuéd by CWTB'and result in an approxlmate 6% 1ncrease to said
‘Irate 1tems. ‘ § Lo




A, 88-05-052 T/LR/ri

Maratbon’s last rate increase was in accordance with ; _
Resolutmon TS-679 which mandated a 1.2% increase in all rates and '
charges not subject to a minimum weight of 10,000 pounds or more,
in CWIB Tariff Nos. 21 and 22 effective August 3, 1987. '

'~ Marathon is a highly spec;al;zed common oarrzer whose
primary business. 13 offering same-day and next-day small parcel X
delivery service. The proposed rates and charges are presently
assessed on transportatlon not subject to rate regulatlon although
shapments which are rate regulated are handled with the same
specialized serVLce. Publication of the proposed Local Frexght
Tariff No. 2 provzdes.marathon with a simple, easy to read tariff
that allows it to assess the same charges for the same transportatlon
regardless of its regulatory status.

Applicant states that Marathon has expermenoed anreased
operating expenses, the most s;gnlzzcant being the 1ncreased cost ' ‘
of fuel, labox and’ insurance and seeks outhorlty to 1ncrease Lts :
rates in order to remain profxtable. - '

By supplemental letters dated September 16, 1983 and
October 6, 1988, applicant has furnished-financial data for the ‘
twelve-month period ending July 13, 1988, setting forth actual =
revenue and expenses as well as projected results under the‘prdpoSed
rates. From that data, the staff has prepared a comparison of -
Marathon's f;nanc;al pos;tlon uszng current costs in. conjunctlon
'wnth curren: and proposed revenue. '




A. 88-05-052 T/LR/ri

. . X . /_ ! . N ‘ "
Bresent Rates Bzgngﬁzﬂ_aaxgﬁ
Revenue . $1,929,754 $2, o4s 539

Expenses:Revised to Reflect. « . : o
‘Current‘CQsts. ' 1,906,810 1,906,810:.

Profit (Loss) | | 22,944 - 138,729
Operating Ratio | 988 " o93.2
" The operating ratio of 93.2 is reasonable. . '

The application was listed on the COmmission’s Daily
Transportation Calendar of June 6, 1988. No protest to the
gtanting’of the application has been received. The appllcatxon
was not filed under‘authorzty granted pursuant to Section: 496
of the Publmc Utilities (PU) Code. '

1. Marathonhis eekinq a rate 1ncrease o! approxmmately

6% in Item Nos. 610 and 615 of Class Rate Tariff No. 26, Cal.
P.U.C. No. 26.
, 2. Marathon has experienced an increase in- operatlng
expenses. ' ‘

3. Marathon has implemented the mandated'l 2% incréase
in rates not subject to minimum weights of 10 000 poundsror more,r
in CWTB Tariff Nos. 21 and 22 effective August 3, 1987.




. A. 88-05-052 T/LR/ri

4. On the basis of the financial data supplled for the
twelve~month period, the proposed rates would increase Marathon's
annual revenue by an estimated $115,785. ‘

5. . The increases resultxng trom this proposal are just;:zed. a

6. A.publlc hearing is not necessaryx '
' l;' The applzcatlon should be granted.

- This oxdex should be made erfective today, since there is j
an xmmed;ate need for rate relief. : -

ORDER

IT I8 ORDERED ‘that: ‘

1. Marathon Messenger, Inc., is authorlzed to 1ncrease its
‘rates and cnarges<by 6% as specifically provided in- the body of
the opinion. _

2. Tariffg publlcatzons authorxzed to be made as a result of
thms order shall be filed on or after the effect;ve date of this.
order and nay be. effective not earlier than S days after the efrective
date of this order on not less than 5 days’ notice to the Comm1551on
and to the publiec. :

3. Marathon Messenger Inc., in establishing and malntaxnlng
the rates authorized by this order, is authorized to depart from
the provisions of PU Code Section 461,5,to-the_exrent,necessary
to adjust long- and short-haul departures‘now‘naintained‘under
outstanding*authorizations: such outstanding'authorizations'are
mod;f;ed only to the extent- necessary to comply wmth this order;
and schedules containlng the rates publlshed under this authorxty
shall make: reference to the prior orders authorxzmng long- and

'_short—haul departures and to this order.




. . A. 88-05-052 T/LR/ri

4. 'rh:x.s authority will expire if not exerczsed w:xth:.n
60 days of the effective date of this oxder. ‘
5. The - appl:.catlon is granted as set forth above-
6. This order is issued pursuant to Sectn.on 308 of the
Publzc Utllltzes Code and Resolution TS-678. ‘
| This oxder is effective today. |
‘pated  ___DEC 5 1988 , at’ San Franc:.sco, Callform.a-

KENNETH K HENDERSON, Director
.- Transportation Division

-

\ cemmmAr THIS oecxsxon :,:
WAS' APPROVED™ BY. THE "ABOVE!
: commss\ouens toomc.‘,

, (A , 0 C
Victor Weisser,-Executive Director ™

it




